

1. EVENTS

The Carter Lake Sailing Club (CLSC) will conduct the 64th Carter Lake Open Regatta at Carter Lake, Loveland CO. Saturday June 3 and Sunday, June 4, 2023. CLSC is the Organizing Authority.

2. RULES

This Regatta will be governed by the 'rules' as defined by the 2021-2024 *Racing Rules of Sailing* (RRS) except as changed by this NOR, the Sailing Instructions, the Rules & Regulations of Larimer County, and all guidelines, federal, state and county.

3. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

Sailing Instructions (SIs) will be available at on-site registration and at the competitor's meeting on Saturday June 3. SIs may be posted on the CLSC website, www.sailcarter.org, on or before Friday June 2.

4. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- **4.1** The regatta is open to all self-righting (keel) boats. One design fleets with three (3) or more entries will be recognized as a class. Anticipated classes are at least two PHRF classes. Additional classes may be established at the discretion of the Race Committee. Classes may be formed into divisions for starting purposes & courses.
- 4.2 PHRF classes are defined as follows:

PHRF Class A	PHRF ratings 200 195 and lower
PHRF Class B	PHRF ratings 201 196 and higher

- **4.3** To enter, complete and sign the entry form available at www.sailcarter.org , pay the entry fee in <u>Section 5 Fees</u>, and mail the form and entry fee to the regatta chair listed below or register online at www.sailcarter.org .
- **4.4** On Site registration will be available at the Carter Lake Sail Club Clubhouse. Competitors who registered by mail or online at www.sailcarter.org are required to check-in at the on-Site registration desk to pick up their Sailing Instructions and sign their waivers. Boats that have not registered and not paid their entry fee will not be considered competitors.

5. FEES

- **5.1** Early Registration is highly encouraged. Boats may register in advance by registering online at www.sailcarter.org, or by sending a completed registration form with the appropriate fees to the regatta chair listed below.
- 5.2 Regatta entry fees are \$60 paid by May 28th, 2023 and \$75 after May 28th, 2023

Entry fees do not include park passes for vehicles or boats, available at the Marina or Park entry station

6. SCHEDULE

Friday, June 2, 2023 On-Site Registration: 1630 –1930

Saturday, June 3, 2023 On-Site Registration: 0900 - 1000 1000: Competitor's Meeting 1125: First warning signal with subsequent signals and races to follow

Sunday, June 4, 2021 0955, First warning signal with subsequent signals and races to follow No race warning after 1430 As soon as possible after last race, awards ceremony at the club house

7. NOTICES TO COMPETITORS

Notices to Competitors will be posted at the CLSC club house

8. PRIZES

Trophies will be awarded based on the number of competitors in each class:

Fleets with three boats will have a first-place trophy awarded Fleets with four boats will have a first and second place trophy awarded. Fleets with five or more boats will have a first, second and third place trophy awarded. Additional prizes may be awarded at the organizing authority's discretion

9. VENUE

All races will be held on Carter Lake

10. SCORING

- **10.1** The Low Point Scoring System in the RRS Appendix A subject to modifications as defined in the Sailing Instructions.
- **10.2** The race committee will assign handicaps for boats entering the handicap (PHRF) class without S.A.I.L. PHRF certificates, not subject to appeal.

11. DISCLAIMER OF LAIBILITY

Competitors participate in this regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS Rule 4: Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage, personal injury, or death sustained in conjunction with, prior to, during, or after the regatta.

12. INFORMATION

For further information please contact the Regatta Chair: John Pumfrey: vicecommodore@sailcarter.org

As a courtesy to the Santana 20 class, the Carter Lake Open will serve as a sanctioned event for the Santana 20 class. Boats desiring to use this to qualify for Nationals must show current membership, measurement certificate and stamped sails. If you are in Fleet 19 or 28 and you need to be measured to qualify for Nationals this year; please arrange to be measured prior to arrival at the Carter Lake Open. Contact Mike McKeever at sxxwest@gmail.com to discuss measurement appointment.